no more than one hundred dollars ($100) deductible and no less than eighty percent (80%) 
payable for each occurrence. 

b) Group or individual medical plans which are certified by the Insurance Commissioner to be 
equivalent to the required coverage of at least one thousand, five hundred dollars ($1,500). 

c) At least one thousand, five hundred dollars ($1,500) for all such medical and hospital expenses. 
The insurance otherwise required by this section shall not be required for any individual team member 
or student who has such insurance or a reasonable equivalent of health benefits coverage provided for